

POCSO 19 of 2026
CNR-WBUD01-000856-2026
J.O. code no-WB01307

Order No. 11

Dated – 05.06.2026.

Today is fixed for production of the accused, hearing of bail petition and supply of copy.

Accused Kalachand Biswas is produced through VC from Jail.

Informant is present before the Court today by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl PP is present with CD.

Now, the case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition.

Learned advocate for the accused moves the bail petition and submitted that the accused is in J.C since 19.03.2026. CS has been submitted. No further detention is required. Accused is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. There is no chances of tampering with the witness. Learned advocate urged for bail on any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P opposed the prayer for bail and referred to statement of VG and DC and medical examination report of VG.

Informant raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard the submission of both sides including the Informant.

Perused the bail petition, case record and the C.D.

It appears that the case has been registered against the accused u/s 10 of POCSO Act, and sections 109(1)/ 115(2)/117(2)/126(2)/74 of BNS and CS has been submitted u/s. 6 of POCSO Act. On perusal of the statement of VG u/s 183 BNSS, medical examination report of VG, and the statement of witnesses, it is evident that the allegation against the petitioner is grave in nature. Charge has not yet been framed. Considering the materials on record, nature and gravity of offence, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

Return C.D.

Though, date was fixed for supply of copy to the accused but the accused Kalachand Biswas is not produced from Raiganj District Correctional Home. For such reason, the copy could not be supplied.

In this circumstances, Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused Kalachand Biswas physically on the next date positively, I.D necessary order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Fix 16.06.2026 for production and supply of copy.

Dictated & corrected by me

S/D

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum POCSO Court,

2nd Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

S/D

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum POCSO Court.

2nd Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.